Universiti Teknologi MARA

English Reading Courseware using
Persuasive Design Strategy for Kindergarten

Nurulfathiah binti Kamarudin

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

July 2020



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Alliamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, | was able to finish this research within the time duration. Firstly, my special
thanks goes to my supervisor, Madam Siti Salbiah binti Hamzali and my filial year
project lecturer, Miss Nik Marsyahariani binti Nik Daud for their effort, time and
support that helps me a lot in completing this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their motivation and financial
help that also led to the succession of my final year project.

Last but not least, | would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends and
classmates that always with me through thick and thin in finishing the task given.



ABSTRACT

There is a wide range ofEnglish Reading Courseware for kindergarten. However, it is
difficult for the developer to select an appropriate theory that is parallel to the English
course. We propose to use a Persuasive Design Strategy in constructing the cour seware
as it is ensure an efficient motivating roadmap and at the same time, we are focusing
on our target user to engage the changes from traditional method to the CD-ROM
based teaching assistance. The developer conduct an interview and researches of case
study to obtain an information and used Read Easy Phonics Book as a references.
Before the courseware development begin, we make sure to sketch and organized a
storyboard and navigation map. This is because, both are a great tools to ensure the
developer know and understand the flow ofthe courseware content from the beginning
to the end. After the development is complete, the expert and user evaluation had been
done. The expert are required to fill in the result in Expert Evaluation Form, meanwhile
the user evaluation are measured by using usability metrics of effectiveness,
efficiency, and satisfaction. The evaluation is functioning as a measurement of the
courseware succession and every comment and suggestions received from the expert

will be considered as an enhancement in future.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL i

STUDENT DECLARATION iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
ABSTRACT Vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS vii
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF TABLES Xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study |
1.2 Current practice

1.3 Problem statement
1.4 Research Objective
1.6 Research Significance
1.7 Project framework
1.8 Gantt Chart

1.9 Conclusion

coO ~N O O o w DN

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction 9
2.2 Area of interest 9
2.2.3 Advantages and disadvantages ofeducational courseware

Error! Bookmark not defined.
2.3 English for Kindergarten 13

vii



2.4 Persuasive strategy in English Learning

2.4.1 Persuasive technology

2.4.2 Persuasive design strategy

2.5 System Development Models
2.5.1 ADDIE Model

2.6 Similar Existing Courseware
2.6.1 e-Learning for kids
2.6.2 Pearson New Big Fun
2.6.3 ABCmouse.com

2.7 Implication of Literature Review

2.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Project development Methodology

3.3 Analysis

3.3.1 Principles ofPersuasive Design Strategy

3.4 Design
3.4.1 Navigation map
3.4.2 Storyboard

3.5 Development

3.5.1 Software and hardware specifications

3.6 Implementation
3.7 Evaluation

3.7.1 Expert Evaluation

3.7.2 User Evaluation using Usability Metrics

3.8 Conclusions

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS

4.1 Introduction

viii

14
14
16
17
17
19
19
20
21
21
23

25
25
27
27
29
29
31
34
34
35
39
40
43
44

45



