## Universiti Teknologi MARA

# **English Reading Courseware using Persuasive Design Strategy for Kindergarten**

#### Nurulfathiah binti Kamarudin

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Science

**July 2020** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Madam Siti Salbiah binti Hamzah and my final year project lecturer, Miss Nik Marsyahariani binti Nik Daud for their effort, time and support that helps me a lot in completing this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for their motivation and financial help that also led to the succession of my final year project.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends and classmates that always with me through thick and thin in finishing the task given.

#### **ABSTRACT**

There is a wide range of English Reading Courseware for kindergarten. However, it is difficult for the developer to select an appropriate theory that is parallel to the English course. We propose to use a Persuasive Design Strategy in constructing the courseware as it is ensure an efficient motivating roadmap and at the same time, we are focusing on our target user to engage the changes from traditional method to the CD-ROM based teaching assistance. The developer conduct an interview and researches of case study to obtain an information and used Read Easy Phonics Book as a references. Before the courseware development begin, we make sure to sketch and organized a storyboard and navigation map. This is because, both are a great tools to ensure the developer know and understand the flow of the courseware content from the beginning to the end. After the development is complete, the expert and user evaluation had been done. The expert are required to fill in the result in Expert Evaluation Form, meanwhile the user evaluation are measured by using usability metrics of effectiveness, efficiency, and satisfaction. The evaluation is functioning as a measurement of the courseware succession and every comment and suggestions received from the expert will be considered as an enhancement in future.

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	iii
STUDENT DECLARATION	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF TABLES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of study	1
1.2 Current practice	2
1.3 Problem statement	3
1.4 Research Objective	5
1.6 Research Significance	6
1.7 Project framework	6
1.8 Gantt Chart	7
1.9 Conclusion	8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Area of interest	9
2.2.3 Advantages and disadvantages of educational courseward	e
Error! Bookmark not defined.	
2.3 English for Kındergarten	13

2.4 I	Persuasive strategy in English Learning	14
	2.4.1 Persuasive technology	14
	2.4.2 Persuasive design strategy	16
2.5 System Development Models		17
	2.5.1 ADDIE Model	17
2.6 Similar Existing Courseware		19
	2.6.1 e-Learning for kids	19
	2.6.2 Pearson New Big Fun	20
	2.6.3 ABCmouse.com	21
2.7 I	21	
2.8 (	Conclusion	23
CHAPTER	THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1 I	nti oduction	25
3.2 F	Project development Methodology	25
3.3 Analysis		27
	3.3.1 Principles of Persuasive Design Strategy	27
3.4 I	Design	29
	3.4.1 Navigation map	29
	3.4.2 Storyboard	31
3.5 Development		34
	3.5.1 Software and hardware specifications	34
3.6 Implementation		35
3.7	Evaluation	39
	3.7.1 Expert Evaluation	40
	3.7.2 User Evaluation using Usability Metrics	43
3.8	Conclusions	44
CHAPTER	FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS	
4.1	Introduction	45